

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

ROBERT FREEMAN and)
JUDY FREEMAN, WALTER)
HANSEL WINERY, INC.,)
MEYER FRIEDMAN and)
BEVERLY FRIEDMAN,)
)
) HON. KATHARINE HAYDEN, U.S.D.J.
)
) Plaintiffs,)
)
) v.) Civil Action No. 03cv03140(KSH)
)
)
) JAMES E. MCGREEVEY,)
) Governor of New Jersey,)
) PETER C. HARVEY,)
) Attorney General of New)
) Jersey, JERRY FISCHER,)
) Director of the New)
) Jersey Division of,)
) Alcoholic Beverage)
) Control,)
)
)
) Defendants.)

DEFENDANT JERRY FISCHER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

PETER C. HARVEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NEW JERSEY
Attorney for Defendant
Jerry Fischer, Director of the
Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control
140 E. Front Street
P.O. Box 087
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 984-1976

LISA HIBNER TAVANI (LT0504)
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.	3
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AND THEIR CAUSE OF ACTION IS NOW MOOT.	7
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	7
B. PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.	8
C. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT IS A REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT REGARDING A NEW JERSEY STATUTORY PROVISION THAT HAS BEEN REPEALED AND THUS SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT.	11
<u>POINT II</u>	
THE <u>PULLMAN</u> ABSTENTION DOCTRINE MANDATES THAT ANY UNPLED SUPPLEMENTARY ALLEGATIONS MADE BY PLAINTIFFS MUST BE DISMISSED.	14
<u>POINT III</u>	
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT PREVAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THE CAUSES OF ACTION RAISED IN THEIR AMENDED COMPLAINT AND BECAUSE DEFENDANT JERRY FISCHER'S ANSWER PRESENTS VIABLE DEFENSES.	18
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	18

	<u>Page</u>
B. PLAINTIFFS' RULE 12 (c) MOTION MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE THEY CANNOT SHOW THAT THEY ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.	19
C. PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE THERE ARE UNKNOWN FACTS SURROUNDING PLAINTIFFS' RECENTLY ASSERTED UNPLED CLAIMS AND DEFENDANT JERRY FISCHER'S ANSWER PRESENTS VIABLE DEFENSES.. . . .	23
RESPONSE TO MOTION TO INTERVENE.	26
CONCLUSION.	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES CITED

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alabama State Federation of Labor v. McAdory</u> , 325 <u>U.S.</u> 450, 461, 65 <u>S.Ct.</u> 1384, 89 <u>L.Ed.</u> 1725 (1945).	21
<u>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</u> , 442 <u>U.S.</u> 289, (1979).	15
<u>Burton v. United States</u> , 196 <u>U.S.</u> 283, 25 <u>S.Ct.</u> 243, 49 <u>L.Ed.</u> 482 (1905).	22
<u>Chez Sez III Corp. v. Township of Union</u> , 945 <u>F.2d</u> 628 (3d Cir. 1991).	15
<u>Conley v. Gibson</u> , 355 <u>U.S.</u> 41, 78 <u>S.Ct.</u> 99, 2 <u>L.Ed.2d</u> 80 (1957).	8,13
<u>Constitution Bank v. DiMarco</u> , 815 <u>F. Supp.</u> 154 (E.D. Pa. 1993).	18
<u>Gomez v. Toledo</u> , 446 <u>U.S.</u> 635, 100 <u>S.Ct.</u> 1920, 64 <u>L.Ed.2d</u> 572 (1980).	7
<u>Granholm v. Heald</u> , 125 <u>S.Ct.</u> 1885 (2005).	1,5,6, 10,13,20,21,22,24
<u>GTE North v. Strand</u> , 209 <u>F.3d</u> 909 (6 th Cir. 2000).	15
<u>Leamer v. Fauver</u> , 288 <u>F.3d</u> 532 (3d Cir. 2002).	18
<u>Markowitz v. Northeast Land Co.</u> , 906 <u>F.2d</u> 100 (3d Cir. 1990).	8
<u>Mele v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York</u> , 359 <u>F.3d</u> 251 (3d Cir. 2004).	13,18
<u>Mruz v. Caring, Inc.</u> , 39 <u>F.Supp.2d</u> 495 (D.N.J. 1999).	7
<u>Nextel Partners, Inc. v. Kingston</u> , 286 <u>F.3d</u> 687(3d Cir. 2002).	11
<u>Poliquin v. Heckler</u> , 597 <u>F. Supp.</u> 1004 (D. Me. 1984).	18

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Railroad Comm'n of Texas v. Pullman Co.</u> , 312 <u>U.S.</u> 496 (1941).	14,15,16,17
<u>Ransom v. Marrazzo</u> , 848 <u>F.2d</u> 398 (3d Cir. 1988).	7
<u>Rudolph v. Adamar of New Jersey, Inc.</u> , 153 <u>F.Supp.2d</u> 528 (D.N.J. 2001).	7
<u>Schrod v. Patterson</u> , 948 <u>F.2d</u> 1402 (3d Cir. 1991).	7
<u>Spector Motor Service v. McLaughlin</u> , 323 <u>U.S.</u> 101, 65 <u>S.Ct.</u> 152, 189 <u>L.Ed.</u> 101 (1944).	22
<u>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.</u> , 534 <u>U.S.</u> 506 (2002).	13

STATUTES CITED

42 <u>U.S.C.</u> Section 1983.	3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 33:1-1 <u>et seq.</u>	3

REGULATIONS CITED

<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 13:2-20.3(b).	10
---------------------------------------	----

COURT RULES CITED

<u>Fed.R.Civ.P.</u> 7(a).	18
<u>Fed.R.Civ.P.</u> 8(a)(2).	12,13
<u>Fed.R.Civ.P.</u> 12(b)(6).	2,6,11
<u>Fed.R.Civ.P.</u> 12(c).	18,25

MISCELLANEOUS

5C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> §§ 1367.	19
